The unaudited pro forma financial information and the effects of the pro forma adjustments listed above were as follows for the nine months ended
August 31, 2010 and 2009:

Nine Months Ended
August  31,

   2010   2009
   (unaudited)
(in thousands)
Operating revenues   $   603,101  $   551,047

Cost of services   203,237   190,393
Selling, general and administrative   150,561   153,068
Restructuring   6,953   —
Amortization of intangible assets   48,246   54,992
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and leasehold improvements   16,131   15,145

Total operating expenses   425,128   413,598

Operating income   177,973   137,449

Other expense (income), net   52,259   50,188

Income before provision for income taxes   125,714   87,261
Provision for income taxes   45,542   31,112

Net income   $ 80,172  $ 56,149

Earnings per diluted common share   $ 0.66  $ 0.47

The unaudited pro forma financial information by MSCI’s operating segments’ and the effects of the pro forma adjustments listed above are presented in
the table below (See Note 15, “Segment Information,” for further information about MSCI’s operating segments):

Three months Ended

August 31, 2010
Three months Ended

August 31, 2009
   (unaudited)

(in thousands)
Performance

and Risk   Governance   Total
Performance

and Risk   Governance   Total

Operating revenues   $   172,425  $   30,308   $   202,733   $   151,369  $   31,479   $   182,848

Cost of services   51,962   17,779   69,741   47,056   17,182   64,238
Selling, general and administrative   44,684   4,930   49,614   42,149   7,392   49,541
Restructuring   6,032   921   6,953   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   12,537   3,350   15,887   12,541   5,790   18,331
Depreciation expense   4,383   551   4,934   4,031   1,026   5,057

Total operating expenses   119,598   27,531   147,129   105,777   31,390   137,167

Operating income   52,827   2,777   55,604   45,592   89   45,681
Other expense (income), net   17,463   15,570

Income before provision for income taxes   38,141   30,111
Provision for income taxes   17,276   9,907

Net income   $ 20,865   $ 20,204

12

Table of Contents

MSCI INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

   Nine months Ended August 31, 2010   Nine months Ended August 31, 2009
   (unaudited)

(in thousands)
Performance

and Risk   Governance   Total
Performance

and Risk   Governance   Total

Operating revenues   $   508,146  $   94,955   $   603,101   $   451,005  $   100,042   $   551,047

Cost of services   151,076   52,161   203,237   139,602   50,791   190,393
Selling, general and administrative   130,570   19,991   150,561   128,411   24,657   153,068
Restructuring   6,032   921   6,953   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   33,081   15,165   48,246   37,885   17,107   54,992
Depreciation expense   13,428   2,703   16,131   12,245   2,900   15,145

Total operating expenses   334,187   90,941   425,128   318,143   95,455   413,598

Operating income   173,959   4,014   177,973   132,862   4,587   137,449
Other expense (income), net   52,259   50,188

Income before provision for income taxes   125,714   87,261
Provision for income taxes   45,542   31,112

Net income   $ 80,172   $ 56,149

4. RESTRUCTURING

During the three months ended August 31, 2010, MSCI’s management approved, committed to and initiated a plan to restructure the Company’s operations
due to its acquisition of RiskMetrics (the “Restructuring Plan”) in order to eliminate overlapping positions, eliminate duplicative occupancy costs, terminate